
 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
To: Mrs Bainton (Independent Member, in the Chair) 

Councillors Horton (Vice-Chair), I Waudby, Hudson and 
Taylor (CYC Members) 
Mr Dixon, Mr Hall and Mr Wilson (Independent Members) 
Councillors Crawford, Mellors and Forster (Parish 
Council Members) 
 

Date: Friday, 23 January 2009 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Note to Members: 
This meeting will be followed by a short training session on 
delivering local determinations and setting sanctions (deferred from 
the meeting in November 2008).  Exercises for this session will be 
circulated to members at the meeting. 
If time allows, there will also be an informal discussion on the local 
assessment of complaints carried out to date by the Assessments 
Sub-Committee and Review Sub-Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the 

Standards Committee held on 14 November 2008 (to follow) and 
15 December 2008 (attached). 
 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Standards Committee, may do 
so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday, 22 
January 2009. 
 

4. Review of the Protocol on Officer/Member 
Relations   

(Pages 5 - 60) 

 This report presents details of the review of the Officer/Member 
protocol currently in place at City of York Council and asks 
Members to consider suggested amendments to the existing 
protocol. 
 

5. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 61 - 62) 
 To review the work plan for the Standards Committee for the 

2008/09 municipal year. 
 

6. The Bulletin of the Standards Board for 
England - December 2008   

(Pages 63 - 70) 

 To receive and note the latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’, published 
by the Standards Board for England in December 2008. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with a
[...]
 reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR) 
COUNCLLORS HORTON (VICE-CHAIR) AND 
I WAUDBY (CYC MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON, MR HALL AND MR WILSON 
(INDEPENDENT MEMBERS) 
COUNCILLORS CRAWFORD AND MELLORS 
(PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HUDSON AND TAYLOR (CYC 
MEMBERS) 
COUNCILLOR FORSTER (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda item 3 (Minute 3 refers), on 
the grounds that it includes information relating to an 
individual.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
23. MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT INTO STANDARDS BOARD FOR 

ENGLAND LOCAL INVESTIGATION NO. SBE 21936.08  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of an 
investigation into a complaint made against a member of Naburn Parish 
Council.  The complaint had been received by the Standards Board for 
England (SBE) on 15 April 2008 and referred by the SBE to the Monitoring 
Officer at City of York Council on 2 July 2008.  The Monitoring Officer had 
appointed an investigator to undertake the investigation on his behalf.   
 
The investigator’s conclusions, together with all supporting documents, 
were annexed to the report.  Members were invited to decide, on the basis 
of the information supplied, whether or not they agreed with the findings of 
the investigator.  If they did, then a notice to that effect would be issued.  If 
they did not, then the matter would be referred for a hearing before the 
Standards Committee. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
Having considered all the evidence supplied, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the findings of the investigator, that there was no breach 

of the Code of Conduct in this case, be supported. 
 
REASON: The Committee agree with the conclusions set out in the 

investigator’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C BAINTON 
Independent Member, In the Chair 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm. 

Page 4



v. QB 13.01.09 

 1 

 

  

   

 

Standards Committee – 23 January 2008 
 

Report of The Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Review of the Protocol on Officer/Member Relations 

Summary  

1. This report concerns the review of the Officer/Member protocol currently in 
place at City of York Council. The review forms part of the actions arising from 
the findings of the recent Ethical Governance Health-check conducted in 
conjunction with the Audit Commission. 

2. One area identified for further work was that of raising awareness of the 
different roles and responsibilities undertaken by officer and by elected 
members. The officer/member protocol is designed to assist in ensuring 
functional and professional working relationships between elected councillors 
and employed officers of the council. It seeks to do this by offering some 
guidance and clarity about the different roles of councillor. The existing 
protocol has been in place for some years and it is an opportune moment to 
review its content to look to see if it may be improved. 

Background 

3. The Member/Officer protocol can be found in most council constitutions and at 
CYC it is located at Part 5C. The purpose of the document is to offer guidance 
to Officers and Councillors as to aspects of their working relationships with 
each other.  

4. It is recognised that the roles of Officers and Councillors differs
[...]
ork conducted by the Audit 
Commission revealed that a small but significant number of senior officers at 
CYC who reported that they felt that they had been subjected to inappropriate 
pressure from Councillors in connection with the provision of advice or 
preparation of reports. In response to this finding the Council held two 
awareness raising sessions for Councillors and Officers and the review of this 
protocol is a further action in response.  

8. In addition to the issue highlighted by the findings of the Ethical Health-Check 
another matter which has, to my knowledge, arisen in the day to day workings 
of the council is that relating to confidentiality particularly where that relates to 
advice provided to the administration in the formulation of its policy proposals. 
This is a particularly tricky area for Officers who can feel caught in the middle if 
asked to divulge the content of emerging policies whilst still in a draft state.  

Review Process  

9. I have concluded that the simplest way to get the review of this protocol 
underway is for me to provide the committee with an amended version of the 
existing protocol as a starting point and to include a number of examples of 
these protocols from other councils. I attach at Appendix A, the existing CYC 
protocol with some suggested amendments.  

10. I have also attached in the appendices examples of the protocols taken from 
the following councils:- 

a) Peterborough 

b) Telford & Wrekin 

c) Wigan MBC 

d) Cheltenham BC  

 

Page 6



v. QB 13.01.09 

 3 

11. From the examples it is possible to see distinct approaches, for instance at the 
most basic level, length and complexity, Peterborough are clearly significantly 
more detailed in their approach than the other examples. I would say that 
having looked at around 20 council’s protocols for the purposes of this report, 
the Peterborough protocol was the longest and most complicated that I found. 

12. The difference in approach may result from the purpose which the authority 
regard the protocol as fulfilling. Is it intended to be guidance aimed directly at 
officers and councillors, or is intended as regulations that can be interpreted by 
the Monitoring Officer. I would say that the Peterborough model falls into the 
latter category. 

13. I have approached my amendments on the basis that the protocol is intended 
to be directly accessible to both Officers and Councillors, and the public also. I 
have sought to reduce the length of the existing document by removing 
irrelevant information, and simplify the language where possible to make it 
easier to understand. I have also introduced a list of bullet points at the start of 
the protocol that are intended to capture the key messages for those who don’t 
get past the first page or two. I have also sought to augment the protocol in 
certain areas such the provision of advice and preparation of reports. 

Consultation 

14. Following consideration of the amended version I shall invite comments and 
proposals from members of the standards committee as to whether the 
amended version will suffice, whether further amendments are necessary or 
whether you would like me to go away and re-draft the thing starting from 
scratch but following a different style. A further option is that of retaining the 
existing version unchanged. 

15. In all but the last of these scenarios I would propose that the proposed draft 
version be circulated to representatives of the Officer cohort and of the 
Councillors. I would welcome suggestions on how to do this but at the very 
least would propose circulating it amongst all Councillors and amongst the 
Assistant Directors and Directors on the Officer side. 

Options 

16.  There are three main options for the committee as follows:- 

a)  To retain the existing code unaltered; 

b) To agree an amended draft version, based on the option existing one, 
such as the example at Appendix A, and instruct the Monitoring Officer 
to undertake consultation exercise and report the results of that 
consultation to a future meeting; 

c) If the committee feels that a complete re-draft is required then it will need 
to agree the key elements of the revised document and highlight the 
particular style it wishes to see, and instruct the Monitoring Officer to 
prepare a draft document meeting the criteria set down.  

Page 7



v. QB 13.01.09 

 4 

 

Implications  

17.  

Legal There are no legal implications arising from this report or the 
proposals it contains. There is no legal requirement that a local 
authority must have a member/officer protocol but it is almost 
universally the  case that they voluntarily adopt such a document. 

Quentin Baker 

quentin.baker@york.gov.uk 

Financial There are no financial implications arising from this report or the 
proposals it contains.  

Human 
Resources 

There are no human resource implications arising from these 
recommendations. 

 

Recommendations 

18. I hereby recommend that the Standards Committee: - 

a) Endorses the  content and format of the existing protocol on 
Officer/Member relationships, or; 

 
b) The committee agrees an amended version of the existing document 

and instructs the Monitoring Officer to undertake a consultation 
exercise based on that proposed draft document and reports the 
results of that consultation back the committee in due course. 

 
c) If the committee is of the opinion that a more fundamental re-working 

of the existing protocol is necessary, it agree a set of proposed 
criteria concerning the style, content and format of the new document 
and instructs the Monitoring Officer to prepare a draft protocol in 
accordance with those criteria, to be reported back to the committee 
at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



v. QB 13.01.09 

 5 

Contact Details 

19.  

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic Legal and 
Democratic Services 
 
Tel No.0190
[...]
ther reasons, Officers may not attend and/or give 
advice to such meetings. 

 
4.54.4 Officers must respect the confidentiality of any party group discussions at which 

they are present in the sense that they should not relay the content of any such 
discussion to another party group. However the confidentiality of information 
discussed in the presence of an officer cannot be guaranteed in all cases as it will 
be subject to the Freedom of Information Act. 

 
4.64.5 In relation to budget proposals; 

 

(a) The administration shall be entitled to confidential discussions with 
officers regarding options and proposals. These will remain confidential 
until determined by the Administration or until published in advance of 
the Executive/Council meetings, whichever is the earlier; 

 

(b) The opposition groups shall be entitled to confidential discussions with 
officers to enable them to formulate alternative budget proposals. 
These will remain confidential until determined by the respective 
opposition groups or until published in advance of Executive/Council 
meetings, whichever is the earlier. 

 
4.74.6 It must not be assumed by any party group or Member that any officer is 

supportive of any policy or strategy developed because of that Officer’s assistance 
in the formulation of that policy or strategy. 

 
4.84.7 Any particular difficulty or uncertainty in this area of officer advice to party 

groups should be raised with the Chief Executive who will discuss them with the 
relevant Group Leader(s). 

 
5 The Relationship:  Officer Support:  The Executive 
 

5.1 It is important that there should be a close working relationship between Executive 
Members and the Officers who support and/or interact with them. However such 

Page 15



   The Constitution – P 5C 

relationships should never be allowed to become so close, or appear to be so 
close, as to bring into question the Officers ability to deal impartially with other 
Members and other party groups. 
[...]
r employees.

Proper conduct

Members and officers 
are expected to 

 perform their duties effectively and efficiently; 

 give timely responses to enquiries and complaints; 

 keep each other updated; 

 participate in briefings and training, to keep up to date with changing 
legislation, circumstances and roles; 

 understand and respect each others’ roles and pressures; 

 not use their position to advance personal interests or influence 
decisions improperly; 

 comply with the Members’ and Officers’ Codes of Conduct. 

Conflict resolution If a member feels they have not been treated with respect and 
courtesy, or their requests are being frustrated or dealt with 
inadequately, they should ideally first raise this with the officer 
concerned.  If matter is not then resolved, they should then raise it 
with the director (or, if the director is the cause of the concern, the 
Chief Executive) either directly or through their group leader/group 
secretary.  The senior officer will consider whether there has been a 
breach of the officer code of conduct, and any appropriate action. 

If an officer feels a member has been rude or placed unreasonable 
demands upon them, or a representative is not working with the lead 
officer, they should ideally raise this first with the member concerned.  
If the matter is not then resolved, they should raise it with their director 
(or the Chief Executive, if it is a director who is concerned), who will 
raise it with the member and/or the member’s group leader, as 
appropriate.  If it there may have been a breach of the members' code 
of conduct then the Monitoring Officer's advice will be taken. 

August 2007 
07001

5/29

Page 36



Part 5, Section 3, Member:Officer Protocol  

12.  MEETING PROTOCOLS 

12.1 Meetings schedule Council sets an annual schedule of dates for Council, the Cabinet and 
standing committees.  This is confirmed at each annual council meeting for the municipal 
year just starting, and is rolled forward to 
[...]
age 58



Cheltenham Borough Council Constitution

If the original request had been made to the Chief Executive and a Member is not 
satisfied with his decision, the matter shall be referred to the Monitoring Officer 
for determination. 

9.11 Members also have the same rights as any member of the public to access to 
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental 
Information Regulation 2004.

9.12 Further and more detailed advice regarding Members’ rights to inspect Council
documents may be obtained from the Monitoring Officer. 

10. Involvement with Ward Councillors 

10.1 Wherever a public meeting is organised by the Council to consider a local issue, 
all the Members representing the ward or wards affected must as a matter of 
course be invited to attend the meeting.  Similarly, whenever the Council 
undertakes any form of consultative exercise on a local issue, the ward Members 
must be notified at the outset of the exercise.

11. Public Meetings called by Individual Councillors or Party Political Group

11.1 If an individual Member or a party political group convenes a public meeting,
publicity for the meeting must clearly state the basis on which it is being held and 
should not state or imply it is a Council meeting.

11.2 Any request for an Officer to attend such a meeting must be made through the 
Chief Executive or the appropriate Strategic Director.

It must be made clear to those attending such a meeting that any Officer is there 
in his or her official capacity, is politically neutral and that his or her presence 
does not signify support for a particular political proposal or initiative.  This is 
essential because of the need for Officers to act, and to be seen to act, 
impartially and to comply with any political restrictions under which they operate. 

12. Member/Officer Dealings and Correspondence 

12.1 Members should normally only deal with the Chief Executive, Strategic Directors 
and Assistant Directors unless the
[...]
below Assistant Director level, he or she should lodge their 
complaint in writing with the Assistant Director responsible for that Officer.  If the 
complaint is against an Assistant Director, the complaint must be lodged in 
writing with the Strategic Director.  If the complaint is against a Strategic Director,
the complaint must be lodged in writing with the Chief Executive.  If the complaint 
is against the Chief Executive personally the complaint must be lodged in writing 
with the Monitoring Officer. 

13.2 An Officer having  cause to complain about the actions or failings of any member 
should lodge his or her complaint in writing with the Chief Executive and, where 
the complaint appears to involve an allegation of a breach of the Code of 
Members' Conduct, the Chief Executive will consult the Monitoring Officer. 

13.3 Complaints should not be raised or referred to during council, committee or 
cabinet meetings, except for those expressly called for that purpose.

Part 5C – Page 8
Constitution v 21.07.08 Part 5C – Protocol for Member/Officer Relations 

Page 60



 
 
 

 

 

2008/2009 Work Plan for Standards Committee 
 
 
Ongoing Activities 
Local assessment of complaints 
Standards Board Guidance 
Member and Officer Training 
 
 
Programme of New Work 
 

Meeting Date Notes 

Follow-up on ethical governance workshops – Review of Member / 
Officer Protocol 
 

14 November 2008 As discussed at meeting on 
18 July 2008 

Review of the profile and operation of the Standards Committee within 
the Council, and raising the profile of ethical issues generally. 
 

14 November 2008  As discussed at meeting on 
18 July 2008 

Review of the Officer Code of Conduct 23 January 2009 As discussed at meeting on 
18 July 2008 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 6

1



P
a

g
e
 6

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



41DECEMBER 2008

THE

BULLETIN
Contents
Page 2
Consultation on proposals for

changes to the Code

New regulations laid before

Parliament

Page 3

What’s the alternative? 

Page 4

Annual Assembly materials online

Introducing the annual return 

Page 5

Feedback on adjourning local

assessment decisions

References to the Adjudication

Panel for England by a standards

committee

Page 6
Review of  online monitoring system

Six councils achieve top standards 

Page 7

Governance and partnerships – work
with Manchester City Council

Page 8

Complaints about standards

committees: Role of  the Local

Government Ombudsmen

NALC ‘Stepping Stones’ regional

conferences

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
Minicom: 0161 817 5449
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

Welcome to Issue 41 of the Bulletin.

The local government ethical framework has

changed a great deal this year.

The standards agenda is now successfully

embedded at the local level, with standards

committees taking responsibility for the initial assessment of Code

of Conduct complaints. Local case handling is in place for all

complaints except for those the Standards Board has taken back

in the public interest. Your commitment and hard work has

ensured that the transition to the locally-based system has been

smooth and successful. 

In this, our final Bulletin of the year, we look back – with a review

of the Standards Board’s online monitoring system, and feedback

from the Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards Committees.

And we reveal the high performing authorities shortlisted for the

Standards and Ethics category at the Local Government

Chronicle Awards 2009. 

We also look forward – at the new authority annual return that

forms part of the Standards Board’s online monitoring system,

and to the forthcoming amendments to the Code currently under

consultation by Communities and Local Government. In addition,

we examine the work on governance and partnerships that the

Standards Board is undertaking to help us provide guidance to

authorities on ensuring high standards of condu
[...]
 also a culture that supports

them. Therefore, while the quarterly return for the

most part focuses on case handling, the annual

return will collect information that will allow us to

understand the culture and wider ethical

governance arrangements in authorities. 

As well as drawing on existing research, we have

also been consulting with several groups of

monitoring officers and chairs of standards

committees for their thoughts on what information

we should request.

We are now developing the specific questions

that will make up the annual return. In the

meantime, we will be undertaking further

consultation and piloting to ensure that we get

these questions right. 

For further information about the annual return,

please contact Hannah Pearson, Research and

Policy Adviser: 0161 817 5417 or email

hannah.pearson@standardsboard.gov.uk. 

Page 66



Feedback on adjourning local
assessment decisions

In Bulletin 40 we produced an article about

adjourning local assessment decisions to seek

cooperation with other action from the subject

member. We invited your views on what you think

should constitute the most appropriate practice. A

total of 29 authorities responded to this article.

We would like to thank those who participated.

Of the responses received, 14 were strongly

against adjournment and eight were in favour. In

addition, three authorities felt that the alternative

suggested in the article would be preferable. The

alternative suggested was that when the

standards committee sends the case for

investigation, it lets the monitoring officer know

that it might not consider the case to be as

serious, if the member is willing to comply with

other action. This would mean that if the member

indicated they would comply with other action,

then the monitoring officer should feel free to ask

that the case be returned to the standards

committee.

The remaining four responses expressed the

view that either adjournment of the assessment

deci
[...]
r technical

problems.

We are now working to make improvements. The

review does not end here and we will continue to

carry out a review following the end of each

quarter. We hope that this will ensure that we

quickly pick up any problems you may be

experiencing. We also look forward to speaking

to some of you as part of the review of the

second quarter of online monitoring.  

If you have any questions about this review or

future reviews of the system please contact Cara

Afzal, Deputy Research and Monitoring Manager:

0161 817 5414 or email

cara.afzal@standardsboard.gov.uk.

Six councils achieve 
top standards 

The following local authorities are all in with a

chance of winning the Standards Board-

sponsored Standards and Ethics category at the

Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Awards

2009:

� Ceredigion County Council

� Leeds City Council 

� Lincolnshire County Council 

� Newark & Sherwood District Council 

� Newcastle City Council 

� Rossendale Borough Council

The authorities were shortlisted, from a total of 22

entries, for their dynamic approach to improving

and promoting ethical standards among

members while boosting public confidence in

local democracy. The judges were Glenys

Stacey, Chief Executive of the Standards Board,

Nick Raynsford MP, and John Tizard, Director of

the Centre for Public Service Partnerships at the

University of Birmingham.

THE

BULLETIN41

6

Page 68



Dr Robert Chilton, Chair of the Standards 

Board, said: 

“All the authorities shortlisted have been

committed and innovative in achieving or

maintaining high standards of member conduct.

They’ve done this with methods like training,

member support and partnership work, and

promotional initiatives among councillors, officers

and the public.

“The Standards Board is pleased to lend its

support to this award and it was great to see

such an encouraging response to the call for

entrants. Following the changes in the standards

system back in May, it’s cl
[...]
int to the LGO may only be made by, or

on behalf of, a member of the public or a body

other than a local authority or other public service

body. A complainant must be able to claim a

personal injustice. An elected member may only

complain to the LGO about something which

affects them personally as a member of the

public. This can include actions of the authority’s

standards committee and officers carrying out

functions in relation to the standards committee. 

The Standards Board and the LGO have just

signed a revised Memorandum of Understanding

setting out our relevant jurisdictions and how we

will work together effectively. 

Further information about the work of the LGO is

available at: www.lgo.org.uk.

NALC ‘Stepping Stones’ regional
conferences

The Standards Board will be exhibiting at the

National Association of Local Councils (NALC)’s

Stepping Stones regional conferences which take

place in spring 2009. The conferences aim to

share good practice and provide a regional

networking opportunity for councillors and officers

in all tiers of local government. More information

on our activity at these events will be available

from our website soon. 

The dates for the events are:

Wednesday 11 February 

The Oak Tree Conference Centre, Coventry 

Saturday 21 February 

The Hospitium, York

Tuesday 10 March 

The Council Chamber, Congress Centre, London

THE

BULLETIN41

8

Page 70


	Agenda
	About CYC Meetings
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of the Protocol on Officer/Member Relations
	Annex A Member & Officer Protocol
	Annex B Member & Officer Protocol
	Annex C Member & Officer Protocol
	Annex D Member & Officer Protocol
	Annex E Member & Officer Protocol

	5 Review of Work Plan
	6 The Bulletin of the Standards Board for England - December 2008



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR), 
CLLRS HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), WAUDBY, 
HUDSON AND TAYLOR (CYC MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON AND MR HALL (INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS) 
CLLRS CRAWFORD, MELLORS AND FORSTER 
(PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS) 

APOLOGIES MR WILSON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER) 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

25. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 15 December 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

27. REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON OFFICER/MEMBER RELATIONS  

 
Members considered a report which presented details of the review of the 
Officer / Member Protocol currently in place at City of York Council and 
suggested amendments to the current Protocol. 
 
The review formed part of the actions arising from the findings of the recent 
Ethical Governance Health Check carried out with the Audit Commission.  
Other actions had included two awareness-raising sessions for Members 
and Officers.   
 
A draft amended version of the current protocol was attached at Annex A 
to the report.  Protocols from a number of other authorities were also 
provided, at Annexes B-E, for the purpose of comparison.  Members were 
invited to decide whether to: 



• Retain the existing Protocol unaltered (Option A) 

• Agree an amended draft version of the Protocol, based on the 
existing one, and instruct the Monitoring Officer to undertake a 
consultation exercise on the resulting document (Option B) or 

• Agree a set of criteria to enable a complete re-draft of the existing 
Protocol (Option C). 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option B be approved. 
 

(ii) That the following amendments be agreed to the 
revised draft Protocol at Annex A:1 

a) In the introduction, include reference to those 
Officers with certain responsibilities in law and 
add ‘Whistleblowing Policy’ to the list of 
documents in para. 1.2. 

b) In para. 3.1 add compliance with the Officer 
Code of Conduct to the list of what Members 
can expect from Officers. 

c) In para. 4.2, delete the words ‘should, therefore, 
be avoided’ in the last line and substitute 
‘Therefore care should be exercised’. 

d) Clarify the content of para. 4.3 
e) In para 4.4, include reference to the information 

on confidential documents etc. in paras. 7.1 and 
7.2 and in the last line change ‘will’ to ‘may’. 

f) Remove para. 5.6. 
g) Re-word paras. 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 to reflect recent 

changes to legislation (in particular, the 
Freedom of Information Act). 

h) In para. 8.2, include reference to electronic / e-
mail communication. 

 
(iii) That, having made the above amendments, the 
Monitoring Officer be instructed to undertake a consultation 
exercise based upon the proposed draft document (as 
amended) and to report the results of that consultation back 
to the Committee in due course. 2 

 
(iv) That the consultation be carried out with Group 
Leaders, Group Secretaries, Directors and Trades Unions. 2 

 
REASON: In order to agree a more effective Member / Officer Protocol 

for City of York Council and to respond to the issues raised 
during the Ethical Governance Health Check. 

 
Action Required  
1. Make the agreed amendments to the draft revised 
Protocol  
2. Carry out consultation as agreed   
 
 

 
GR  
 
GR  

 
 



28. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  

 
Members reviewed the work plan for the Standards Committee for the 
current Municipal Year. 
 
In respect of the item on the Review of the Officer Code of Conduct, 
previously scheduled for this meeting, it was reported that this had been 
deferred pending the outcome of Government consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair and the Monitoring Officer provide a training 

session on declarations of interest, to be open to Members of 
this Committee and any City of York Council Members who 
wish to attend, and to be held at 2:00 pm on 13 March 2009, 
before the formal business of the next meeting. 1 

 
REASON: To improve Members’ knowledge on this issue and to help 

raise the profile of the Standards Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange training session for 13 March   
 
 

 
GR  

 
29. THE BULLETIN OF THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - 

DECEMBER 2008  

 
Members received a copy of the latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’, published 
by the Standards Board for England in December 2008. 
 
The Chair drew attention in particular to the articles relating to feedback on 
adjourning local assessment decisions and the shortlist for the Standards 
and Ethics category of the Local Government Chronicle Awards.  
 
RESOLVED: That the information in ‘The Bulletin’ be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
C Bainton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


